
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Sue Galloway (Vice-Chair), 

Crisp, Steve Galloway, Galvin, Gillies, Looker, Reid and 
Sunderland 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 October 2008 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00am on 
Wednesday 15 October at Memorial Gardens. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

3. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 



 

a) 14 Goodramgate, York, YO1 7LQ  (08/01863/FUL)  (Pages 5 - 
12) 
 

Change of use from bar (use class A4) to restaurant with hot food 
take away (use class A3/A5).  [Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Harewood Whin, Landfill Site, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York, 
YO23 3RR (08/01131/FUL)  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

Electricity from methane generator plant. [Rural West York Ward] 
[Site Visit] 
 

c) All Saints Roman Catholic Comprehensive Lower School, 
Nunnery Lane, York, YO23 1AB (08/01846/FUL)  (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

Proposed temporary building to provide a new drama suite. 
[Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

d) Knavesmire Primary School, Trafalgar Street, York, YO23 1HY 
(08/00975/GRG3)  (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

Installation of six no. 6m high floodlights to existing multi-use 
games area (MUGA) and variation of condition 4 of permission 
06/00116/GRG3 to allow MUGA to be used until 20:00 hours 
Monday - Friday.  [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 
 
 
 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552030  

• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are av
[...]
 and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Wednesday 15 October 2008 
 

The bus for Members will leave from Memorial Gardens at 11.00am 
 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.15 Harewood Whin Landfill Site Tinker Lane Rufforth 3b 

12:00 Knavesmire Primary School, Trafalgar Street 3d 

12:30 All Saints RC Lower School, Nunnery Lane 3c 

13:00 14 Goodramgate 3a 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01863/FUL  Item No: 3a  
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 16 October 2008 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 08/01863/FUL 
Application at: 14 Goodramgate York YO1 7LQ   
For: Change of use from bar (use class A4) to restaurant with hot 

food take away (use class A3/A5) 
By: Mr David Leedham 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 1 October 2008 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 No. 14 Goodramgate comprises a two storey Grade II Listed Georgian shop 
most recently in use as a restaurant and bar. It also lies in a prominent corner site 
within the Historic Core Conservation Area at one of the principal approaches to the 
City Centre and the Minster at the junction of Ogleforth with Goodramgate. The 
proposal envisages the change of use from the existing bar use to a fish restaurant 
with some takeaway use. No material alterations are envisaged to the building; no 
parallel application 
[...]
c Core Conservation Area and the setting of the Minster. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Key Issues:- 
 

• Impact of the proposal on the residential amenity of adjoining properties by 
virtue of odours, noise and litter; 

• Impact  of the proposal upon the level of anti-social behaviour in the locality; 

• Impact of the proposal on the setting of York Minister and the character and 
appearance of the wider Conservation Area.; 

• Impact of the proposal on local amenity through increased traffic and on-street 
parking. 

 
4.2 Policies S6 and S7 of the York Development Control Local Plan set a firm policy 
framework in relation to Food and Drink Uses in the City Centre area. There is a 
presumption in favour of development where any impact upon the amenity of 
adjoining occupiers as a result of traffic, noise, smell and litter would be acceptable, 

Page 6



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01863/FUL  Item No:3a  
Page 3 of 6 

opening hours are restricted to protect the amenity of surrounding occupiers and 
acceptable external flues and means of extraction have been proposed. The current 
proposal envisages the change of use of a currently disused bar which had 
previously served hot food to a restaurant with take-away use specializing in fish and 
fish and chips. The upper floor would be used as the main restaurant area with the 
ground floor utilized for the take-away use with an internal sitting area for takeaways 
to be consumed. Concern has been expressed within the locality in relation to the 
level of odours , noise and litter associated with the scheme. In terms of odours the 
premises are already fitted with  the means of odour extraction arising from the 
previous hot-food and bar uses which has  been retained and is deemed to be 
adequate . To cover the event of additional facilities being required an informative 
requiring the submission of an application for Listed Building Consent will be 
appended  to any permission. In terms of litter the applicant h
[...]
mplemented and 
operational before the proposed use first opens and shall be appropriately 
maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents. 
 
 6  There shall be adequate facilities for the treatment and extraction of fumes so 
that there is no adverse impact on the amenities of local residents by reason of 
fumes, odour or noise. Details of the extraction plant or machinery and any filtration 
system required shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval ;once 
approved it shall be installed and operational before the proposed use first opens 
and shall be appropriately maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to impact  upon the residential amenity of neighbouring 
properties by virtue of noise, litter and odour, impact upon the levels of traffic 
generation and on street parking, impact upon the levels of anti-social behaviour 
occurring within the locality, impact of the proposal on the character and appearance 
of the Historic Core Conservation Area and the setting of York Minster. As such the 
proposal complies  Policies S6, S7,HE2,HE3 and HE4 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 
 
2. NEED FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT. 
                                                                                                                                      
The premises the subject of this permission are Listed Grade 11.The applicants 
attention is drawn to the fact that any works to the interior or exterior that would 

Page 9



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01863/FUL  Item No:3a  
Page 6 of 6 

materially affect its special character or appearance  require the specific written 
consent of
[...]


Page 10



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

08/01863/FUL

14 Goodramgate

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2008

Application Site

1:1250

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01131/FUL  Item No: 3b 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Rural West York 
Date: 16 October 2008 Parish: Parish Of Rufforth With 

Knapton 
 
 
 
Reference: 08/01131/FUL 
Application at: Harewood Whin Landfill Site Tinker Lane Rufforth York YO23 

3RR 
For: Electricity from methane generator plant 
By: Energ Natural Power 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 18 September 2008 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The Harewood Whin Landfill Site is being progressively filled and restored 
through a series of planning permissions dating back to the 1970s and is operated 
under the terms of a Pollution Prevention and Control Licence issued by the 
Environment Agency .In association with existing gas control measures at the site an 
operating electricity generation scheme has been in action under the benefit of 
planning permission C6/137/156/PA dated December 2004 .The current proposal 
envisages the erection of a small scale generator apparatus and gas handling 
equipment within a sound attenuating metal plated cabin to the east of the site office 
and adjacent to the existing energy from methane  generating apparatus, some 260 
metres from the site boundary to the south east .It is intended that the new 
apparatus will supersede the existing apparatus as tipping activity progresses 
through the site. It is envisaged to be in place for a period of 15 years when
[...]
on against new development in the Green Belt unless very specific criteria 
are met. These include that the scale, location and deign of such development would 
not detract from the open character of the Green Belt, it would not conflict with the 
purposes of including land within the Green Belt and involves the re-development of 
an existing major developed site. The current proposal envisages a small scale 
adjustment to existing activities at the site which would have limited impact upon the 
open character or purposes of inclusion of the site within the Green Belt. In terms of 
the duration of the intended activity it is intended to remain in place for a period of 15 
years whilst significant quantities of methane gas continue to emanate from the site. 
In the interests of amenity it would be advisable to condition any permission to 
require the removal of the existing and proposed plant and the re-instatement of the 
site to its pre-existing appearance.  
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Harewood Whin comprises a substantial landfill waste disposal site operating 
under a series of planning permissions dating back to the 1970s and a licence for 
disposal from the Environment Agency. The current proposal represents a straight 
replacement for the existing energy from landfill gas plant which is becoming 
obsolescent as tipping activity within the site progresses. It is small in scale and 
would have no materially adverse impact upon the amenity of the area. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 

Page 15



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01131/FUL  Item No: 3b 
Page 4 of 5 

 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with the following plans:- 
 
NPL-123-003, SN123-004, NPL-123-002A . Date stamped 29th April 2008 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 

out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Piling or any other foundation design using invasive methods shall not be 
undertaken other than with the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority , 
which may be given for those parts of the site where it has been demonstrated that 
there is no resultant unacceptable risk to groundwater. The development shall be 
carried out in strict accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To protect controlled waters. 
 
 4  Details of all machinery, plant and equipment to be installed in or located on 
the use hereby permitted, which is audible outside of the site boundary when in use , 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. These details shall 
include maximum (LAmax(f)) and average sound levels(LA eq), octave band noise 
levels and any proposed noise mitigation measures. All such approved machinery, 
plant and equipment shall not be used on the site except in accordance with the prior 
written approval of the Local Planning Authority. The machinery , plant or equipment 
and any approved noise mitigation measures shall be fully implemented and 
operational before the proposed use first opens and shall be appropriately 
maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of nearby properties. 
 
5. In the event of the electricity generation and gas handling plant hereby approved 
no longer being operationally required , the plant shall be dismantled and the site re-
instated to its previous appearance. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character of the site in the interests of visual amenity. 
 
6. Notwithstanding the application details hereby approved , in the event of the pre-
existing electricity generation and gas handling plant no longer being operationally 
required , the plant shall be dismantled and the site re-instated to its previous 
appearance. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character of the site in the interests of visual amenity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01131/FUL  Item No: 3b 
Page 5 of 5 

7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to impact upon amenity by virtue of noise and visual 
appearance and impact upon the openness and purposes of designation of the 
Green Belt. As such the proposal complies with Policies MW5, GP5  and GB1  of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
 2. The proposed development will require an Environmental Permit and the 
applicant is advised to contact the Environment Agency for further information on 
applying for a licence. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Erik Matthews Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551416 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

08/01131/FUL

Harewood Whin Landfill Site, Rufforth

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2008

Application Site

1:10000

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

08/01131/FUL

Harewood Whin Landfill Site, Rufforth

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2008

Application Site

1:2500

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 08/01846/FUL  Item No: 3c  
Page 1 of 10 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Micklegate 
Date: 16 October 2008 Parish: Micklegate Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 08/01846/FUL 
Application at: All Saints Roman Catholic Comprehensive Lower School 

Nunnery Lane York YO23 1AB  
For: Proposed temporary building to provide a new drama suite 
By: The School Governors 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 18 September 2008 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application seeks planning permission for a prefabricated classroom unit for 
a drama suite on part of a grassed area to the south of the main tarmac playground 
for All Saints Lower School Site. The site is adjacent to cricket nets and a rounders 
pitch. It is intended that the mobile sectional building would be required for a three 
year temporary period pending funding from the Department for Children, Schools, 
and Families. 
 
1.2  The oldest buildings on the school site are listed as Grade 1 and the school 
grounds are shared with the Bar Convent, a Grade I Listed Building dating from the 
1760's. There is now a range of buildings on the lower school site that date from 
various periods to the present day. The school site is bounded on two boundaries by 
buildings in different ownership that either overlook or would be affected by the 
proposal. The site is visible from the rear elevation of the residential property in 
South Parade to the south west, a series of Grade II listed buildings dating from 
1825-8. To the north west of the site, there is a blank gable of an office development 
that is accessed from Blossom Street.  The site lies within Central Historic Core 
Conservation Area no.1. 
 
1.2  The building would measure 12m x 9.4m x 3.48m high with a flat roof and an 
external painted finish. There would be a ramped entrance t
[...]
 items of machinery powered by internal combustion engines must be 
properly silenced and/or fitted with effective and well-maintained mufflers in 
accordance with manufacturers instructions. 
 
iv) The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of Pollution 
Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to minimise noise emissions. 
 
v) All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and minimise dust 
emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for dust suppression. 
 
vi) There shall be no bonfires on the site 
 
 2. REASON  FOR  APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the visual amenity and character of the conservation 
area, the special interests of nearby listed buildings, the amenity of neighbours, the 
provision of educational facilities, loss of playing fields, and the habitat and 
conditions for a protected species. As such, the proposal complies with Policies 
GP1, GP23, HE2, HE4, ED11, and NE6  of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan- Incorporating the Proposed 4th Set of Changes; and national planning 
guidance contained in Planning Policy Guidance Note No. 15 " Planning and the 
Historic Environment" and Planning Policy Statement 1 " Delivering Sustainable 
Development. " 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Fiona Mackay Development Control Officer  (Tues - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 552407 
 

Page 32



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

08/01846/FUL

All Saints RC Lower School, Nunnery Lane

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2008

Application Site

1:1250

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00975/GRG3  Item No: 3d  
Page 1 of 9 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Micklegate 
Date: 16 October 2008  
 
Reference: 08/00975/GRG3 
Application at: Knavesmire Primary School Trafalgar Street York YO23 1HY  
For: Installation of six no. 6m high floodlights to existing multi-use 

games area (MUGA) and variation of condition 4 of permission 
06/00116/GRG3 to allow MUGA to be used until 20:00 hours 
Monday - Friday. 

By: Knavesmire Primary School 
Application Type: General Regulations (Reg3) 
Target Date: 8 July 2008 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application relates to the Knavesmire Primary School, the building itself is of 
early C20th build, mainly of brick and varying in height between one and two storey.  
North of the building is a flat area which comprises of a car park and a recently built 
Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), the part of the site pertinent to this application.  
There is housing adjacent the MUGA to the north and east, on Trafalgar Street and 
Count De Burgh Terrace. 
 
1.2 Planning permission is sought to install 6 floodlights around the MUGA.  These 
would each be 6m high.  It is also asked that the MUGA can be used until 20:00 on 
weekdays.  Permission was initially granted for the MUGA, subject to a condition that 
it only be used until 18:00 and not at all on weekends.  4 letters in objection were 
received when the application for the MUGA was originally submitted, the grounds of 
objection included noise associated with the use of the facility. 
 
1.3 This application is brought to sub committee as the original application for the 
MUGA was determined at sub committee on 6 April 2006 and objections have been 
received to the proposal with concerns Council owned land. 
 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary York Cit
[...]
on: To prevent harm to bats, which are a protected species. 
 
 5  The MUGA shall only be used between the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 Mondays 
to Fridays and not at all on Saturdays and Sundays, apart from any two nights of the 
week (Monday to Friday only) when the MUGA  may be used until 20:00 hours.  The 
two nights of the week on which the MUGA may operate until 20:00 shall be 
displayed, along with the user groups, on a notice which shall, at all times, be 
displayed in accordance with details that shall be approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Outside the permitted hours of operation the MUGA shall be locked/secured and the 
lights turned off. 
 
Reason: In the interests of amenity 
 
INFORMATIVE 
It is suggested the required information is displayed on a notice board or similar by 
an entrance to the site. 
 
 6  The lighting columns shall be colour coated green, to reasonably match the 
MUGA fence within 1 month of installation. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 

Page 42



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00975/GRG3  Item No: 3d 
Page 9 of 9 

7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to visual and residential amenity, highway safety and 
species protected by law.  As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, ED1, 
NE6 and NE7 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

08/00975/GRG3

Knavesmire Primary School, Trafalgar Street

Not Set

Not Set

06 October 2008

Application Site

1:1250

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Sub Committee site visits

	3a 14 Goodramgate, York, YO1 7LQ  (08/01863/FUL)
	Map

	3b Harewood Whin ,Landfill Site, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York, YO23 3RR (08/01131/FUL)
	Map
	Map 2

	3c All Saints Roman Catholic Comprehensive Lower School, Nunnery Lane, York, YO23 1AB (08/01846/FUL)
	Map

	3d Knavesmire Primary School Trafalgar Street York YO23 1HY (08/00975/GRG3)
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), CRISP, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, GALVIN, GILLIES, LOOKER, 
REID, SUNDERLAND AND MOORE (AS A 
SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR SUE 
GALLOWAY) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SUE GALLOWAY 

 
31. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting 
  
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Harewood Whin 
Landfill Site, Tinker 
Lane, Rufforth 

Councillors Horton, 
Gillies and Reid 

To familiarise Members 
with the site. 

All Saints Roman 
Catholic Lower School, 
Nunnery Lane 

Councillors Horton, 
Gillies and Reid 

To familiarise Members 
with the site. 

14 Goodramgate Councillors Horton, 
Gillies and Reid 

As several objections 
and a petition had been 
received and the 
recommendation was 
to approve. 

  
 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Reid declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Plans Item 
3b (Harewood Whin, Landfill Site, Tinker Lane, Rufforth) as she is a City of 
York Council Representative on Yorwaste. 
 
 
 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 



 
34. PLANS LIST  

 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development, relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

34a 14 Goodramgate, York, YO1 7LQ  (08/01863/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr David Leedham for the 
change of use from a bar (use class A4) to a restaurant with hot food take 
away (use class A3/A5). 
 
Representations were received from the applicant who confirmed that the 
application was for a change of use which would allow him to operate a 
takeaway facility alongside a fish restaurant. The intention would be to 
restrict the takeaway to very short opening hours, closing at sometime 
between 6pm and 9pm. He confirmed that they had no intention of staying 
open late but that the takeaway operation was an important factor in 
making the business viable. He advised Members that sale of alcohol 
would be limited to people eating in the restaurant and would not be sold to 
people taking food off the premises. He stressed that he intended only to 
enhance that area of the city and understood the importance of tourism 
and maintaining good behaviour. He stated that he intended to put up 
signs advised customers on parking issues, litter, anti social behaviour and 
noise nuisance.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
impact  upon the residential amenity of neighbouring 
properties by virtue of noise, litter and odour, impact 
upon the levels of traffic generation and on street 
parking, impact upon the levels of anti-social 
behaviour occurring within the locality, impact of the 
proposal on the character and appearance of the 
Historic Core Conservation Area and the setting of 
York Minster. As such the proposal complies  Policies 
S6, S7,HE2,HE3 and HE4 of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

 
SL  

 



34b Harewood Whin ,Landfill Site, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York, YO23 3RR 
(08/01131/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Energ Natural Power for an 
electricity from methane generator plant. 
 
Officers updated that conditions 5 and 6 had been amended to include 
revised plant removal conditions. 
 
A representative from Yorwaste was present at the meeting to answer any 
queries. In response to a query from Members, he confirmed that there 
was a need to retain the existing plant and this would operate alongside 
the new plant for a period of time. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the amended 
conditions listed below. 

 
Amended Condition 5 

 In the event of the electricity generation and gas 
handling plant hereby approved no longer being 
operationally required or after a period of 15 years 
from the date of this permission whichever is the 
sooner,the plant shall be dismantled and the site 
reinstated to its previous appearence. 

 
Reason:- To safeguard the character of the site in the 
interests of visual amenity. 

 
 

Amended Condition 6 
Notwithstanding the application details hereby 
approved ,in the event of the pre-existing  electricity 
generation and gas handling plant no longer being 
required, or a period of 8 years from the date of this 
permission whichever is the sooner, the plant shall be 
dismantled and the site re-instated to its previous 
appearance. 

 
Reason:-To safeguard the character of the site in the 
interests of visual amenity. 

 
REASON The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report and the amended conditions above, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to impact upon 
amenity by virtue of noise and visual appearance and 
impact upon the openess and purposes of designation 
of the Green Belt. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies MW5, GP5  and GB1  of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 



 
 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SL  

 
34c All Saints Roman Catholic Comprehensive Lower School, Nunnery 

Lane, York, YO23 1AB (08/01846/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from the School Governors for a 
temporary building to provide a new drama suite. 
 
The Business Manager from All Saints Roman Catholic Comprehensive 
School attended the meeting to answer any questions. In response to a 
query from Members, she confirmed that the school had put in an 
application for a permanent building.   
 
Members stressed the fact that this was a sensitive site but acknowledged 
that there was an educational need for a temporary building to be made 
available until a permanent building was in place.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the visual amenity and character of the conservation 
area, the special interests of nearby listed buildings, 
the amenity of neighbours, the provision of educational 
facilities, loss of playing fields, and the habitat and 
conditions for a protected species. As such, the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP23, HE2, 
HE4, ED11, and NE6  of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan- Incorporating the Proposed 4th 
Set of Changes; and national planning guidance 
contained in Planning Policy Guidance Note No. 15 " 
Planning and the Historic Environment" and Planning 
Policy Statement 1 " Delivering Sustainable 
Development. " 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on the weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
SL  

 



 
34d Knavesmire Primary School Trafalgar Street York YO23 1HY 

(08/00975/GRG3)  
 
It was reported that a General Regulations (Reg3) application submitted by 
Knavesmire Primary School, for the installation of six 5m high floodlights to 
the existing multi-use games area (MUGA) and the variation of condition 4 
of permission 06/00116/GRG3 to allow the MUGA to be used until 20:00 
hours on Monday to Friday, had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.15 pm]. 


